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David Paton, Chair
SFPP Board of Directors

Message from the Chair
On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to 
present the Annual Report for SFPP Corporation, steward 
of the pension promise for Alberta’s police officers. 
This past year marked a period of strong performance 
and continued diligence in managing the Plan’s 
long-term sustainability, risk exposure, and member 
service commitments.

As fiduciaries, the Board acts in the best interests of Plan 
members and beneficiaries. We are pleased to report that 
the plan is 99.9% funded as of the December 31, 2023, 
actuarial valuation—a testament to prudent governance, 
responsible plan design, and effective collaboration with 
our stakeholders.

The Plan’s investment portfolio achieved a return of 12.6% 
in 2024, increasing the total fund value to $4.76 billion. 
This strong performance reflects our disciplined, long-term 
investment strategy and robust oversight practices. As a 
result of the Plan’s sustained financial health, contribution 
rates were reduced in 2024 for the first time since 1979—
an important milestone that reflects the Plan’s maturity 
and strength.

Risk management continues to be a cornerstone of the 
Board’s work. We have refined our risk frameworks 
to better anticipate emerging issues and to support 
informed decision-making in a shifting economic and 
policy environment. Our approach emphasizes resilience, 
sustainability, and measured growth.

We also remain focused on delivering high-quality 
service to members and employers. Supporting members 
throughout their career and into retirement is central to 
our mission, and we continue to promote transparency, 
responsiveness, and excellence in our operations.

Looking ahead, the coming year may bring both 
opportunities and challenges as Alberta’s policing 
landscape evolves. Municipalities are being given increased 
options and control over policing services, which may have 
implications for Plan participation and long-term planning. 
The Board remains attentive to these developments and 
committed to navigating change in a way that protects the 
integrity of the Plan and supports our members.

On a personal note, I retired in late 2024 after a 26-year 
career with the Edmonton Police Service. Experiencing the 
value of our Plan firsthand has underscored the importance 
of the Corporation’s work, and continued oversight and 
partnership with administration and investment service 
providers. I can see how SFPP Corporation’s sound 
management of the Plan benefits me and my family, and 
I know it is integral to all members’ retirement future. 
Understanding the Plan’s governance from this new 
perspective makes me feel honoured to have contributed 
to the SFPP Corporate Board over the years.

On behalf of the Board, I thank our members for their trust 
and service and extend appreciation to our management 
team and staff for their continued professionalism 
and dedication.

The Corporate Board of Directors governs SFPP Corporation in its legal and fiduciary oversight 
of the Plan, including its management of Plan administration and asset investment.
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Elizabeth Doughty, CEO
SFPP Corporation

Message from the CEO
I am pleased to report that the Special Forces Pension 
Plan (SFPP) remains in a strong and secure position, 
supported by sound governance, effective oversight, 
and a deep commitment to serving our members 
and employers.

The Plan’s healthy funded status of 99.9% as of the 
December 31, 2023, actuarial valuation reflects 
sustained financial discipline and prudent long-term 
planning. A fully funded pension plan is critical – it 
ensures that the Plan can meet its current and future 
benefit obligations without placing undue financial 
pressure on employers or active members. Full funding 
also reinforces intergenerational equity and contributes 
to the long-term credibility and stability of the Plan. 

The Plan’s financial strength enabled the Corporation 
to recommend to the Sponsor Board a reduction in 
contribution rates—the first since 1979—and to grant 
a 70% cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) on post-2000 
service to retired members, effective January 1, 2025. 
These actions underscore the Plan’s continued ability to 
deliver meaningful benefits while maintaining long-term 
sustainability.

The Sponsor Board continues to play a vital role in guiding 
the Plan’s direction, focusing on plan design, maintaining 
a balanced funding policy, and setting the Plan’s risk 
appetite. This work is particularly important given the 
economic, financial, and market conditions we face today. 
Striking the right balance between risk and reward is 
critical to funding the Plan prudently and responsibly.

Both the Sponsor Board and the Corporation’s Board 
of Directors have defined and complementary roles—
valuing the Plan, setting contribution rates, and 

establishing investment policy, all while balancing fiduciary 
responsibility. At the core of this work is a comprehensive 
approach to managing risk, ensuring the Plan remains 
secure and sustainable now and into the future.

SFPP is a well-governed plan, and the Corporation 
continues to provide leadership and oversight of our 
mandated service providers—Alberta Pensions Services 
Corporation (APS) and Alberta Investment Management 
Corporation (AIMCo)—to ensure high-quality service 
delivery and investment performance aligned with the 
Plan’s objectives. Although there were extensive changes 
at AIMCo at both the board and executive levels at the 
end of 2024, these changes do not affect the pension 
fund and benefits remain secure. AIMCo continues 
to manage the day-to-day investments for SFPP in 
accordance with the Statement of Investment Policies 
and Procedures set by SFPP Corporation.

As we look ahead, we do so in the context of global 
market volatility and a complex economic environment. 
While uncertainties remain, SFPP is well-prepared. Our 
investment and funding strategies are designed for 
long-term resilience, supported by a clear governance 
framework and robust risk management practices.

We are also focused on deepening our stakeholder 
engagement. Alberta’s policing environment is shifting—
reflecting evolving municipal roles and increasing diversity 
in police services. We are committed to remaining 
responsive and adaptive, and to continuing our support for 
the members and employers who rely on the Plan.

Thank you to the Boards, our sponsors, partners, and the 
SFPP Corporation team for your ongoing dedication to 
safeguarding the pension promise.

SFPP had 8,269 
members as at 
December 31, 2024, 
an increase of 2.9% 
from 2023 (8,034).
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Governance
2024 CORPORATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

David Paton (Chair), Edmonton Police Association

Jason Elliott (Vice-Chair), Municipalities of Lethbridge, 
Medicine Hat, Lacombe, Camrose and Taber

John Burdyny, Calgary Police Association 

Denis Jubinville, City of Edmonton 

Kurtis LaDouceur, Police Associations of Lethbridge, 
Medicine Hat, Lacombe, Camrose and Taber

Monica Storer, City of Calgary

2024 SPONSOR BOARD MEMBERS 

Ellen Nygaard (Chair), Municipalities of Lethbridge, 
Medicine Hat, Lacombe, Camrose and Taber

John Orr (Vice Chair), Calgary Police Association 

Howard Burns, Police Associations of Lethbridge, 
Medicine Hat, Lacombe, Camrose and Taber 

Justin Krikler, City of Edmonton 

Leslie Shikaze, City of Calgary 

Tony Simioni, Edmonton Police Association

CORPORATION MANAGEMENT 

Elizabeth Doughty, Chief Executive Officer

Andrew Tambone, Chief Investment Officer*
*Departed SFPP in July 2024

Edward Ng, Chief Finance and Risk Officer

Christa Taylor, Chief Pension Officer 

Sheri Wright, Chief Strategy Officer

The Sponsor Board represents 
members and employers and 
is responsible for Plan design 
and setting contribution rates, 
cost-of-living adjustments, 
and risk parameters.

About SFPP
The Special Forces Pension Plan (SFPP or the Plan) is a jointly 
sponsored, defined benefit pension plan for active, deferred, 
and retired municipal police officers in Alberta. 

SFPP was established in 1979. In 2019, SFPP Corporation 
was created under the Joint Governance of Public Sector Pension 
Plans Act, becoming the Trustee and Administrator of the Plan 
and responsible for its management. Together with its Board 
of Directors, SFPP Corporation develops strategy for the Plan 
built upon investment and pension policy. The Corporation 
establishes performance and service standards for the Plan’s 
investment manager and pension benefit service provider to 
facilitate alignment across organizations to best meet the 
needs of SFPP’s boards, members, and employers.

In addition, members and employers are represented on the 
SFPP Sponsor Board, which is responsible for Plan design, 
determining member benefits, contribution rates, and ad 
hoc cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) granted on post-2000 
service, and setting the Plan’s overall risk parameters that 
guide the Plan’s investment strategies.
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PLAN FUNDING
The financial position of the Plan is measured in two distinct ways: 

Accounting Basis: Each year, the Plan’s financial statements include required 
disclosures of the Plan’s financial position in accordance with Canadian 
accounting standards for pension plans.  

Funding Basis: Every three years, or more frequently, the Plan’s actuary 
prepares an actuarial funding valuation to measure the health of the Plan. 
Funding valuations are used to set contribution rates, inform decisions on 
cost-of-living adjustments, and provide an important risk management tool to 
ensure the Plan can meet its objectives far into the future.  

One of the main components in both calculations is the assumed rate 
of investment returns, commonly referred to as the discount rate. The 
discount rate represents the long-term expected rate of return for the Fund’s 
investments based on its target asset mix. Expectations for investment returns 
are reviewed each year. The discount rate is adjusted with each valuation to 
ensure it remains appropriate given changing capital market conditions.

Financial Position of the Plan—Accounting Basis
The financial statements herein are prepared using Canadian accounting 
standards for pension plans. The financial statement measurements of assets 
and liabilities differ from the funding valuation in two material aspects: 

1.	 The conservatism or margin in the discount rate for funding purposes is 
removed so that the accounting liability (pension obligation) is measured 
using a best-estimate discount rate; and 

2.	 The smoothed value of assets to manage contribution rate volatility for 
funding purposes is removed, with accounting assets being measured 
solely on a market-value basis.

These differences lead to greater volatility of the ratio of assets to liabilities 
of the Plan on an accounting versus a funding basis. Due to the timing of the 
annual financial statement disclosures, the accounting liability is extrapolated 
using membership data from the previous funding valuation rolled forward to 
the financial statement measurement date, to reflect the passage of time. 

For 2024, the ratio of the market value of assets to accounting liabilities has 
remained flat at 115%, the same as at 2023 year-end. The improvement in 
the Plan’s financial position in recent years is primarily due to an increase in 
the discount rate used to measure the accounting liability, and better-than-
expected investment performance in 2024. Chart 1 below shows a six-year 
history of the ratio of the Plan’s market value of assets and accounting liability.

Chart 1. Financial Position of the Plan 2019-2024 (Accounting Basis)
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SFPP Funding—Actuarial Basis
SFPP Corporation monitors the financial health of the Plan by commissioning 
regular actuarial valuations. An independent actuary completes the actuarial 
valuation, which measures the funded status of the Plan (the ratio of the 
funding value of assets to the funding liability). This allows the Sponsor Board to 
set contribution rates and make decisions on cost-of-living adjustments (COLA). 

The most recent valuation was done in 2024 for the year ending December 31, 
2023.

An actuarial funding valuation:
•	 Is prepared at least every three years, with the SFPP Sponsor Board having 

the option to request one more frequently.
•	 Communicates the funded status of the Plan, which is a snapshot of its 

financial health, emphasizing the security of benefits. 
•	 Smooths investment gains and losses over three years to reduce 

contribution volatility.
•	 Assumes the Plan will continue indefinitely ("going concern").
•	 Determines the contribution rates paid by members and employers.
•	 Reflects best-estimate assumptions about future salaries, economic growth, 

investment returns, and member life expectancy.
•	 Includes a margin within the assumed investment return. This margin adds a 

level of conservatism, providing a cushion to help the Plan navigate variations 
when actual experience differs from best-estimate assumptions. 

Funding Value of Assets
The first step in calculating the funded status of the Plan is determining the 
funding value of assets, which incorporates a three-year asset smoothing 
period for investment gains and losses. Asset smoothing involves comparing 
the assumed investment returns to the actual investment returns during the 
two calendar years preceding the valuation date. For example, when investment 
returns exceed the assumed rate (including margin), the funding value of 
assets tends to be less than the market value. Conversely, when investment 
performance is below the assumed rate, the funding value of assets tends 
to be greater than the market value. This smoothing process helps maintain 
stable contribution rates for members and employers despite year-to-year 
fluctuations in investment returns. 

In the latest SFPP funding valuation (as at December 31, 2023), this smoothing 
adjustment resulted in the funding value of assets exceeding the market value 
by $68.5 million. The funding value of the Plan’s assets increased to $4.29 
billion in 2023 from $3.92 billion at the end of the previous valuation conducted 
for the period ending December 31, 2021. Positive investment performance in 
2023 helped offset negative returns in the intervening year between valuations, 
fulfilling its intended purpose.

Chart 2 shows a history of the market value of assets, the funding value 
of assets, and the funding liability for each funding valuation since 2013. 
Chart 3 shows a comparison of the actuarial rate of investment return which 
incorporates asset smoothing, with the assumed rate of investment return 
with margin. Since 2013, the actuarial rate of investment return has exceeded 
the assumed rate in all but one actuarial valuation—a positive indicator of the 
funding health of the Plan.

Chart 2. �Market and Funding Value of Assets and Liabilities 2013-2023 (Millions)

$5,000

$4,500

$4,000

$3,500

$3,000

$2,500

$2,000

$1,500

$1,000

$500

$0
2013 2016 2018 2019 2021 2023

Market Value 
of Assets

Funding Value 
of Assets

Funding Liability Pre-1992

$2
,0

26
$1

,9
02 $2

,3
88 $2

,6
90

$2
,6

55 $3
,0

00

$2
,9

15
$2

,9
58 $3

,3
24

$3
,4

54
$3

,3
31

$3
,5

80 $4
,1

66
$3

,9
16

$3
,9

10 $4
,2

25
$4

,2
94

$4
,2

99

6 SFPP Annual Report 2024

PLAN FUNDING



12.0%

10.0%

8.0%

6.0%

4.0%

2.0%

0.0%
2013 2016 2018 2019 2021 2023

Actuarial Rate of Investment Return Assumed Rate of Return

9.0%

11.1%

7.1%
8.0%

8.5%

4.5%

Chart 3. Actuarial Rate of Investment Return vs. Assumed Rate of Return 
2013-2023

Liabilities
The second component in the funded status calculation is determining the 
Plan’s funding liability—the present value of benefits expected to be paid to 
Plan members at the valuation date. To calculate this figure, the actuary makes 
several assumptions about the future, including projected salary increases 
for members, life expectancy, inflation adjustments to pensions, and most 
significantly, the assumed rate of investment returns, commonly referred to 
as the discount rate. The discount rate is inversely proportional to the liability, 
meaning a higher discount rate results in a lower liability, while a lower discount 
rate results in a higher liability.

The funding liability reported in the December 31, 2023, funding valuation was 
$4.30 billion, compared to $3.91 billion in the December 31, 2021, valuation. 
This represents an annual increase of 4.9% between valuations. The increase in 
liability between valuations can largely be attributed to higher-than-expected 

salary increases for active police officers and a doubling of the target cost-of-
living adjustment (COLA) on post-2000 service. Due to higher forward-looking 
investment return expectations, the discount rate increased to 5.50% from 
4.96%. This increase in the discount rate offset some of the increases in liability 
due to changes in assumptions and Plan experience.

Chart 4 shows a breakdown of the Plan’s funding liability by membership 
groups (active, pensioner, and deferred). In the December 31, 2023, valuation, 
the funding liability for active members comprised 51% of the Plan’s total 
liability ($2.20 billion), up slightly from 50% in the previous valuation in 2021. 
The increase in the share of total liability by active members is partly due to 
salary increases granted during the measurement period, although the higher 
discount rate mostly offset this. Since active members will not receive a pension 
until they retire sometime in the future, their proportion of the funding liability is 
more sensitive to discount rates compared to retired members, for whom 
pensions are already in pay.

Chart 4. Actuarial Liability by Membership Group, 2023 ($ Millions)
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Funded Ratio
Dividing the funding value of assets by the funding liability produces the Plan’s 
funded status, also known as the funded ratio. If the funding value of assets 
(the numerator) exceeds the funding liability (the denominator), the Plan has a 
surplus of assets. Conversely, if the funding liability is greater than the funding 
value of assets, there is a deficit, and additional special contributions may be 
required. As at December 31, 2023, SFPP’s funded ratio was 99.9%, slightly 
lower than the 100.1% reported in the previous funding valuation. 

Given the structure of the Plan’s benefits and contribution rates, no additional 
special contributions are required. In fact, as discussed later in this section 
and elsewhere in this report, other positive factors resulted in contributions 
decreasing for members and employers. 

Chart 5 shows the funded ratio for the previous six actuarial valuations 
calculated on both a funding basis, including asset smoothing, and a market 
value basis with no asset smoothing.

Chart 5. Market and Actuarial Funded Ratios 2013-2023

While the Plan’s funded ratio remained essentially unchanged from the previous 
valuation, overall funding results were positive. Both the Corporate and Sponsor 
Boards worked through the provisions of the Plan’s funding policy when 
considering the assumptions ultimately adopted in the 2023 actuarial valuation. 
The SFPP Funding Policy emphasizes the Plan’s long-term goal of protecting 
pension benefits for members and their beneficiaries while maintaining stable 
contribution rates. 

With the Plan in a healthy funding position, the Corporate Board increased 
the margin built into the discount rate to 1.25%, up from 1.04% in the previous 
valuation. With this added funding cushion, the Sponsor Board was able to 
increase the target COLA for pensioners with post-2000 service and reduce 
contribution rates for active members and employers to a combined 27.5% of 
pay from 28.0%, effective January 1, 2025. This marked the first time in SFPP’s 
history that contribution rates were reduced.

Because the Government of Alberta shares in funding the unfunded liability 
established at December 31, 1991, and since this deficit remains, the pre-
1992 portion of assets and liabilities is identified separately in SFPP’s actuarial 
valuation. As at December 31, 2023, the funded ratio of the pre-1992 segment 
of the Plan was 79.2% on a funding basis. (In 2021, it was 75.1%.) The liabilities 
for this group pertain to older members, as the pensions and service were 
accrued prior to 1992. Consequently, due to the shorter future life expectancy of 
these members, the increase in the discount rate for this group is less impactful 
than for the post-1991 portion of the Plan. 

The post-1991 portion of the Plan remains in a surplus position, with a funded 
ratio of 104.1% on an actuarial value basis as of 2023 (2021: 106.5%). The 
liabilities for this group are more significantly affected by the higher discount 
rate due to the younger age of members in this cohort.

Key funding figures from the previous six actuarial funding valuations for 
pre-1992 and post-1991 portions of the plan are presented in Chart 5.
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Revenues and Expenditures
Contributions received from employers, 
members, and the Province of Alberta 
decreased by 4.3% to $172.2 million 
in 2024 from $179.9 million in 2023. 
Contributions in 2023 were higher due to 
retroactive salary adjustments in certain 
updated collective agreements.

Total pension payments rose by 2.5% 
during 2024 to $164.5 million from 
$160.4 million in 2023. Effective January 1, 
2024, pensioners received COLA increases 
of 3.12% on post-2000 service and 2.34% 
on pre-2001 service. Contributions from 
members transferring into the Plan were 
$969 thousand more than transfers out, 
up from $505 thousand in 2023. 

In addition to the pension payments, 
the Plan administrative expenses were 
$5.4 million during 2024 compared to 
$4.5 million in 2023.

Overall, in 2024, contributions and 
investment earnings (revenues) into the 
Plan, less payments and other expenses 
out of the Plan (expenditures), added 
$533 million to the Plan’s market value 
of assets compared to an increase of 
$357 million in 2023.

Chart 6. Revenues and Expenditures in 2024 and 2023

The SFPP Fund’s market value at the end of 2024 was $4.76 billion, an increase of $533 million.
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INVESTMENT REPORT
In 2024, the SFPP Fund finished the year with a positive 12.59% investment 
return. This performance is well above the most recent actuarial valuation’s 
assumed rate of return (5.50%) and resulted in an increase in market value of 
approximately $553 million for a fund value of $4.74 billion. 

Investment returns play a critical part in funding pension benefits for Plan 
members now and in the future, as most of each pension dollar comes from 
investment returns. The long-term investment objective for the Fund is to 
meet or exceed the assumed rate of return (discount rate) used in the actuarial 
valuation to fund pension benefits while maintaining stable contribution rates 
paid by active members and their employers.

Investment Strategy and Monitoring
Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures
The Corporate Board oversees the investment strategy of the Fund, which is a 
significant part of its fiduciary responsibility. This includes an annual review of 
the Board’s Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures (SIPP) which sets 
the long-term strategic asset allocation, risk limits and performance measures 
for the portfolio. The SIPP also defines the investment management structure 
and monitoring procedures for AIMCo. The review of the SIPP is undertaken 
in consultation with SFPP management and an external investment advisor 
to ensure there is alignment between expected investment returns and risk 
tolerance. 

Asset Mix
SFPP strives to diversify investments across different asset classes to construct 
an investment portfolio that is resilient to different economic and market 
environments to reduce risk and enhance the potential for consistent long-
term returns. The Plan’s current long-term policy asset mix defined in the SIPP 
(illustrated in Chart 7) contains public market assets, such as equities and bonds, 
and also includes private market assets such as real estate and infrastructure. 

Chart 7: Long-term Strategic Asset Mix

Investment Management Oversight
AIMCo, as the legislated investment manager, is responsible for the day-to-day 
investment of SFPP’s assets subject to the SIPP. AIMCo has the flexibility to 
actively invest within the prescribed limits of the SIPP to provide value over the 
investment policy benchmark. The Corporate Board’s expectation is that over 
the long term, AIMCo will add 65 basis points of value, net of fees, over the 
investment policy benchmark on a 4-year basis.

An annual performance scorecard, including both assessment and 
recommendations for improvement, is used by the Corporate Board to assess 
AIMCo’s performance in the following areas:

•	 Alignment with SFPP goals and investment objectives. 
•	 Organizational sustainability to deliver expected returns. 
•	 Management of investment risk specific to SFPP’s portfolio. 
•	 Investment performance in relation to policy benchmarks.
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Sustainable and Responsible Investing
SFPP recognizes the importance of sustainable and responsible investing in 
managing risks and creating long-term value for the Plan. As part of exercising 
its fiduciary duty, the Corporate Board and management monitors how AIMCo 
integrates environmental, social, and governance factors into investment 
decisions, thereby reducing risks to the portfolio. To this end, AIMCo provides 
quarterly reporting on its responsible investing processes and outcomes.

Investment Results
Market Overview
Financial markets began the year on solid footing after strong performance in 
2023, with investors hopeful that policy interest rates would be lowered, despite 
lingering inflation that proved stickier than expected. This hope was realized 
as central banks began cutting policy interest rates in the summer as inflation 
readings showed signs of normalizing around long-term targets. This helped to 
normalize monetary policy and boost fixed income returns. Artificial Intelligence 
remained a key theme throughout the year, pushing large, technology-focused 
stocks to new highs and concentrating much of the year’s gains in a handful of 
U.S.-based companies.

Global equities—as measured by the MSCI World (CAD) Index—gained 29.4%, and 
the S&P/TSX, helped by the same tailwinds, climbed by 21.7%. Canada’s equity 
performance lagged the global benchmark primarily due to the sizeable gains from 
U.S. large-cap technology stocks present in the MSCI World Index. Canadian bonds 
also rallied during the year, with shorter-term indices outpacing their longer-term 
counterparts. In fixed income markets, the FTSE Canada 30 Day Treasury Bill Index 
and FTSE Canada Universe Index returned 4.7% and 4.2% respectively, while the 
FTSE Long Term Government Index posted a more modest 0.2%.

However, there was turbulence, namely the largest global equity selloff since 
the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic in August 2024. The selloff was triggered 
by disappointing earnings outlooks from mega-cap technology companies, 
which failed to convince investors that their substantial commitments in AI were 

translating into real earnings. Markets recovered from the selloff in under two 
weeks and continued to grow throughout the year.

Geopolitical risks were present throughout 2024, starting with continued unrest 
in the Middle East, followed by deteriorating political stability in Europe, and 
culminating in a closely watched U.S. presidential election resulting in Donald 
Trump being re-elected President of the United States in November. Markets 
initially reacted with euphoria on the belief that this would usher in a period of 
pro-economic growth policies like lower taxes and deregulation. This euphoria 
was soon replaced with uncertainty, as President-Elect Trump unveiled his plans 
for tariffs on America’s trading partners—namely China, Europe, Canada, and 
Mexico—sparking a global trade war and hindering future growth prospects.

Despite the economic uncertainty brought on by the potential U.S. trade war, 
markets finished the year strong with growth across nearly all asset classes, 
which was reflected in SFPP’s investment portfolio.

SFPP Investment Results
SFPP’s portfolio performance was in line with these trends and at 12.59%, the 
SFPP Fund actual investment return was more than double its assumed discount 
rate of 5.50% for funding purposes. SFPP’s investment returns were primarily 
driven by positive performance in public equities, private infrastructure, and 
healthy valuations in private equity. Real estate was the most challenged asset 
class, returning negative value for the portfolio, and detracting 17 bps from the 
total portfolio return. This overall performance underscores the importance of 
diversification in portfolio management.

As an investor with a long-term investment horizon, SFPP expects the 
possibility of investment losses in the short-term among some asset classes. 
What is most important for SFPP is that the Plan’s assets achieve the 
investment returns required to fund the Plan’s liabilities over the long-term. The 
SFPP Fund has continued to deliver the returns necessary to achieve this goal 
with 4- and 10-year annualized returns of 7.09% and 7.35% respectively. These 
solid long-term returns also exceed the 5.50% expected return and are critical to 
maintaining the financial health of the Plan. 

SFPP members come from eight municipal police services: 
Calgary, Edmonton, Lethbridge, Grande Prairie, Medicine Hat, Camrose, Lacombe, and Taber. 
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Chart 8. Annualized Returns Over 1-Year, 4-Year, and 10-Year Periods 
Compared to Assumed Rate of Return

Evaluating Investment Manager Performance
The Corporate Board’s primary objective for AIMCo is to deliver value by 
exceeding the performance of the investment portfolio’s policy benchmark 
defined in the Board’s SIPP. The policy benchmark return represents the 
performance from a combination of market indices that represent the asset 
classes or strategies included in the portfolio in proportion to the policy asset 
mix approved by the Board. 

The difference between the actual investment returns and the policy benchmark 
is known as value-add and is a measure of the effectiveness of AIMCo’s 
investment decisions. Performance is reviewed by the Board and management 
quarterly, with an emphasis on 4-year returns. 

As noted earlier, the Fund returned a healthy 12.59% in 2024; however, in terms 
of performance compared to the benchmark over the short-, medium-, and 
long-term, results are mixed. On a one-year basis, AIMCo under-performed the 
policy benchmark by 8 bps, and consequently the Board’s target by 73 bps. On 
a 4-year basis, the value-add was 168 bps, which is 2.6 times greater than the 
target. The 10-year value add measure was 47 bps, which is positive, though 
below the 65 bp target.

Table 1 below shows the annualized excess return or value added from the 
investment manager over the past one, four, and ten years. Chart 9 provides 
a seven-year history of gross and net annual returns fees compared to the 
policy benchmark.

Table 1. Annualized Returns Over 1-Year, 4-Year, and 10-Year Periods

Annualized Return (%)

1-YEAR 4-YEARS 10-YEARS

Portfolio Return 12.59% 7.09% 7.35%

Policy Benchmark Return 12.67% 5.41% 6.89%

Excess Return/Value-Added (0.08%) 1.68% 0.47%

14.0%

12.0%

10.0%

8.0%

6.0%

4.0%

2.0%

0.0%
1-Year 4-Year 10-Year

Actual Return Assumed Rate of Return

12.59%

7.09% 7.35%
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Chart 9. Calendar Year Returns and Excess Return Percentage

Investment Management Expenses
Managing investment expenses is an important aspect of portfolio 
management as fees act as a drag on investment returns and the 
overall long-term financial performance of the portfolio. AIMCo 
operates on a cost-recovery basis and charges SFPP for the portion 
of investment costs based on SFPP’s share of total client assets 
managed by AIMCo. Investment expenses typically vary based on 
several factors including the type of investments held (asset-mix), the 
nature of the strategy employed (active versus passive management), 
and whether assets are managed internally at AIMCo or contracted to 
external third-party investment managers. Table 2 provides a ten-year 
history of investment expenses as a percentage of invested assets.

Table 2. Investment Expenses as a Percentage of Net Assets

Investment Expenses as a Percentage of Net Assets
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

% of Net 
Assets 0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 0.9% 0.6% 0.7% 0.7%

Employer and employee contributions, 
and investment earnings finance SFPP.

 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Gross Return 1.06 14.03 4.98 16.24 (6.67) 9.43 13.25
Net Return 0.55 13.53 4.52 15.64 (7.16) 8.83 12.59
Benchmark Return (0.07) 14.29 10.22 9.34 (8.88) 9.98 12.67
Excess Return 0.63 (0.76) (5.70) 6.30 1.71 (1.15) (0.08)

20.00

15.00

10.00

5.00

0.00

(5.00)

(10.00)

(15.00)
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MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

Trusteeship
The Fund is held in trust for members, with SFPP Corporation serving as the legal 
trustee and Plan administrator. Under the oversight of the Corporate Board, the 
Corporation is responsible for the ongoing operation and administration of the 
pension plan. This includes day-to-day oversight of the Plan’s legislated service 
providers, policy development, financial management, communication with 
members and employers, and ensuring compliance with all relevant legal and 
regulatory requirements.

Cost Management
As prudent stewards of the Plan, SFPP Corporation is focused on cost 
management. In 2024, SFPP Corporation continued to keep a fine balance 
between optimizing operations to minimize expenses while ensuring high-quality 
service and diligent investment management. The following outlines the key cost 
components for the year:

Investment Management Expenses – AIMCo 
Alberta Investment Management Corporation (AIMCo) is SFPP’s mandated 
investment manager. In 2024, AIMCo’s investment management expenses were 
63.8 basis points (bps), down from 69.8 bps in 2023. Notably, the investment 
returns of 12.6% for 2024 already include AIMCo’s investment expenses. 

The reduction compared to 2023 is attributable to lower performance fees 
paid. The strong market performance in 2024 led to an increase in assets under 
management (AUM), which contributed to a decrease in cost measured in basis 
points. Despite this, the actual dollar cost rose from $29.5 million in 2023 to $30.4 
million in 2024. Investment costs, before performance fees, increased by $3.1 
million (or 18.2%) compared to 2023, primarily due to higher third-party manager 
costs and staffing-related expenditures. Performance fees decreased by $2.2 
million (or 19.8%) compared to 2023, due to lower value-add where AIMCo did not 
exceed performance benchmarks, and staff departures that also contributed to 
reduced performance fee payouts.

Oversight of Mandated Service Providers
Oversees the work of service providers AIMCo and APS 
to ensure investments are managed according to the 
established investment policy and full-scope pension 
administration services are efficiently and effectively 
delivered to members. Administration of pension services 
includes distributing benefit payments, collecting 
contributions, managing enrolment and transfers, guiding 
the retirement process, providing education services, 
maintaining the secure online portal and website, handling 
document and records management, and supporting 
members via the Member Services Centre call centre.

Financial Management and Actuarial Valuations
Prepares financial statements and coordinates 
the annual audit with the Office of the Auditor 
General. Commissions actuarial valuations at least 
every three years, and on a more frequent basis in 
support of prudent management of the Plan.

Regulatory and Legal Compliance
Ensures compliance with all relevant legislation 
and ensures all administrative duties, functions, 
and responsibilities under the Employment 
Pension Plans Act (EPPA) and Joint Governance for 
Public Sector Pension Plans Act are carried out.

Board Support
Supports both the Corporate and Sponsor Boards in 
their responsibilities. This includes arranging for all 
necessary support, services, and advice required by 
the boards, as well as conducting research, preparing 
reports, and recommending policies needed for 
board members to make informed decisions.

Role of SFPP Corporation
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Pension Administration Expenses 
– APS 
Alberta Pensions Services Corporation (APS) 
is SFPP’s mandated pension administration 
services provider. In 2024, APS expenses 
were 3.8 bps, down from 3.7 bps in 2023. 
APS supports SFPP through pension 
administration, communications, educational 
materials and services, and direct pension 
services to employers and members.

Operational Expenses – SFPP 
Corporation 
The expenses for SFPP Corporation in 2024 
were 7.2 bps, up from 6.8 bps in 2023. Costs 
for the Corporation cover activities such as 
pension policy, funding, investment strategy 
(SIPP), investment and administration services 
oversight, operations, active engagement 
with employers and members, support to 
both boards, and trusteeship of the overall 
pension plan. SFPP Corporation carefully 
balances expenses incurred against value 
to the members, maintaining cost-effective 
operations while providing high-quality 
services.

Total Cost Management
Overall, SFPP’s total cost management 
strategy in 2024 effectively balanced expenses 
with the need to provide excellent service and 
achieve strong investment performance. The 
Plan’s focus on cost efficiency, combined with 
strategic investments in member services and 
administration, ensures that SFPP Corporation 
and the Plan remain well positioned to meet 
long-term objectives.

Chart 10. Expense to Asset Value 2014-2024

Note that in Chart 10, expense categories changed in 2019 when the changes under the Joint Governance 
for Public Sector Pension Plans Act went into effect. The section from 2014 to 2018 reflects when the 
Government of Alberta administered SFPP with AIMCo as its investment manager. From 2019 to 2024, 
when joint governance came into effect, administration expenses are split across SFPP Corporation and 
APS, with AIMCo continuing to manage investments.
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Statistical Data
Table 3. Going Concern Funded Position 2011-2023

Going Concern Funded Position ($ millions) 2011 2013 2016 2018 2019 2021 2023
Market Value of Assets at December 31  $	 1,548.7  $	 2,026.1  $	 2,690.9  $	 3,028.3  $	 3,454.3  $	 4,166.1  $	 4,225.1 
Asset Smoothing Adjustment  $	 (17.4)  $	 123.7  $	 35.7  $	 (42.4)  $	 122.8  $	 250.3  $	 (68.5)
Funding Value of Assets  $	 1,566.1  $	 1,902.4  $	 2,655.2  $	 3,070.7  $	 3,331.5  $	 3,915.8  $	 4,293.6 
Actuarial Liability  $	 2,079.0  $	 2,388.3  $	 3,000.0  $	 3,323.9  $	 3,580.5  $	 3,910.4  $	 4,299.2 
Surplus (Deficit)  $	 (512.9)  $	 (485.9)  $	 (344.8)  $	 (253.2)  $	 (249.0)  $	 5.4  $	 (5.6)
Funded Ratio 75.3% 79.7% 88.5% 92.4% 93.0% 100.1% 99.9%
Actuarial Rate of Investment Return 5.4% 9.0% 11.1% 7.1% 8.0% 8.5% 4.5%
Discount Rate (Funding) 6.3% 6.3% 6.1% 5.3% 5.2% 5.0% 5.0%

Pre-1992 Period Only
Market Value of Assets at December 31  $	 549.7  $	 598.2  $	 618.6  $	 590.9  $	 620.7  $	 646.9  $	 561.3 
Asset Smoothing Adjustment  $	 (6.0)  $	 39.7  $	 9.2  $	 (8.2)  $	 21.8  $	 50.5  $	 (11.2)
Funding Value of Assets  $	 555.7  $	 558.5  $	 609.4  $	 599.1  $	 598.9  $	 596.4  $	 572.5 
Actuarial Liability  $	 833.2  $	 846.0  $	 849.0  $	 821.6  $	 819.5  $	 794.5  $	 723.1 
Surplus (Deficit)  $	 (277.5)  $	 (287.5)  $	 (239.6)  $	 (222.5)  $	 (220.6)  $	 (198.1)  $	 (150.6)
Funded Ratio 66.7% 66.0% 71.8% 72.9% 73.1% 75.1% 79.2%

Post-1991 Period Only
Market Value of Assets at December 31  $	 999.0  $	 1,427.9  $	 2,072.3  $	 2,437.4  $	 2,833.6  $	 3,519.2  $	 3,663.8 
Asset Smoothing Adjustment  $	 (11.4)  $	 84.0  $	 26.5  $	 (34.2)  $	 101.0  $	 199.8  $	 (57.3)
Funding Value of Assets  $	 1,010.4  $	 1,343.9  $	 2,045.8  $	 2,471.6  $	 2,732.6  $	 3,319.4  $	 3,721.1 
Actuarial Liability  $	 1,245.8  $	 1,542.3  $	 2,151.0  $	 2,502.3  $	 2,761.0  $	 3,115.9  $	 3,576.1 
Surplus (Deficit)  $	 (235.4)  $	 (198.4)  $	 (105.2)  $	 (30.7)  $	 (28.4)  $	 203.5  $	 145.0 
Funded Ratio 81.1% 87.1% 95.1% 98.8% 99.0% 106.5% 104.1%
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Table 4. 10-Year Financial and Membership Review 2015-2024

Financial Position ($ millions) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Market Value of Assets at December 31 $	 2,503.2 $	 2,690.9 $	 3,000.2 $	 3,028.3 $	 3,454.4 $	 3,592.7 $	 4,166.1 $	 3,868.2 $	 4,225.1 $	 4,758.0 
Accounting Liability $	 2,664.9 $	 2,799.4 $	 2,929.0 $	 3,219.5 $	 3,269.7 $	 3,583.0 $	 3,741.9 $	 3,602.9 $	 3,672.0 $	 4,133.9 
Surplus (Deficit) $	 (161.6) $	 (108.5) $	 71.1 $	 (191.2) $	 184.6 $	 9.7 $	 424.2 $	 265.3 $	 553.1 $	 624.1 
Ratio of Market Value of Assets to Accounting Liability 93.9% 96.1% 102.4% 94.1% 105.6% 100.3% 111.3% 107.4% 115.1% 115.1%

Pre-1992 Period Only
Market Value of Assets at December 31 $	 626.7 $	 618.6 $	 634.7 $	 590.9 $	 620.7 $	 602.5 $	 646.9 $	 557.8 $	 561.3 $	 584.6 
Accounting Liability $	 825.1 $	 810.2 $	 783.4 $	 789.6 $	 770.9 $	 780.4 $	 759.7 $	 717.5 $	 688.2 $	 665.4 
Surplus (Deficit) $	 (198.4) $	 (191.6) $	 (148.6) $	 (198.8) $	 (150.2) $	 (178.0) $	 (112.9) $	 (159.7) $	 (126.9) $	 (80.8)
Ratio of Market Value of Assets to Accounting Liability 76.0% 76.4% 81.0% 74.8% 80.5% 77.2% 85.1% 77.7% 81.6% 87.9%

Post-1991 Period Only
Market Value of Assets at December 31 $	 1,876.5 $	 2,072.3 $	 2,365.5 $	 2,437.4 $	 2,833.6 $	 2,990.3 $	 3,519.2 $	 3,310.4 $	 3,663.8 $	 4,173.4 
Accounting Liability $	 1,839.8 $	 1,989.2 $	 2,145.7 $	 2,429.8 $	 2,498.8 $	 2,802.6 $	 2,982.1 $	 2,885.4 $	 2,983.9 $	 3,468.5 
Surplus (Deficit) $	 36.8 $	 83.1 $	 219.8 $	 7.6 $	 334.8 $	 187.7 $	 537.0 $	 425.1 $	 680.0 $	 704.9 
Ratio of Market Value of Assets to Accounting Liability 102.0% 104.2% 110.2% 100.3% 113.4% 106.7% 118.0% 114.7% 122.8% 120.3%
Contributions and Transfers from Other Plans $	 118.7 $	 128.8 $	 128.7 $	 135.9 $	 151.8 $	 151.8 $	 153.3 $	 153.8 $	 180.7 $	 175.1 
Benefit Payments and Transfers to Other Plans $	 113.0 $	 117.5 $	 118.6 $	 129.2 $	 132.9 $	 162.9 $	 138.8 $	 150.7 $	 160.7 $	 166.5 
Administrative Expenses $	 2.3 $	 1.9 $	 2.1 $	 2.6 $	 3.3 $	 3.7 $	 3.5 $	 3.9 $	 4.5 $	 5.4 
Investment Expenses $	 15.2 $	 13.8 $	 16.8 $	 18.2 $	 20.5 $	 17.9 $	 34.2 $	 24.1 $	 29.5 $	 30.4 
Total Return on Investments 9.30% 6.80% 10.90% 0.50% 13.50% 4.50% 15.60% -7.20% 8.80% 12.59%
Discount Rate (Accounting) 5.90% 5.90% 5.90% 5.60% 5.60% 5.20% 5.20% 5.80% 6.15% 6.18%

January 1 Cost-of-Living Adjustment
Pre-2001 Service (contractual 60% of Alberta CPI) 1.56% 0.72% 0.78% 0.78% 1.50% 1.02% 0.78% 1.56% 3.72% 2.34%
Post-2000 Service (ad hoc) 0.78% 0.36% 0.39% 0.39% 0.75% 0.51% 0.39% 0.78% 3.72% 3.12%
Average Annual Pension $	 43,896 $	 49,090 $	 41,184 $	 42,280 $	 43,763 $	 49,207 $	 47,429 $	 47,716 $	 48,719 $	 48,558 

Plan Members
Active 4,334 4,425 4,467 4,476 4,570 4,569 4,607 4,649 4,742 4,867
Deferred 190 221 211 220 211 214 231 247 267 288
Pensioners and Beneficiaries 2,469 2,541 2,607 2,679 2,725 2,755 2,832 2,916 3,025 3,114
Total Plan Members 6,993 7,187 7,285 7,375 7,506 7,538 7,670 7,812 8,034 8,269
Average Age (Active) 39.4 40.1 39.9 40.3 40.6 41.4 41.3 41.5 41.5 41.6
Average Service (Active) 10.1 10.6 11.7 12.2 12.4 12.8 12.2 12.2 12.2 12.3
Average Age (Pensioners)  -   66.2  -   65.8 66.2 66.7 67.1 67.3 67.6 67.6
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To the SFPP Corporation Board of Directors

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinion
I have audited the financial statements of the Special Forces Pension Plan, 
which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, 
and the statements of changes in net assets available for benefits, and changes 
in pension obligation for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Special Forces Pension Plan as at 
December 31, 2024, and the changes in net assets available for benefits, and 
changes in its pension obligations for the year then ended in accordance with 
Canadian accounting standards for pension plans.

Basis for opinion
I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
my report. I am independent of the Special Forces Pension Plan in accordance 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial 
statements in Canada, and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Other information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include 
the financial statements and my auditor’s report thereon. The Annual Report is 
expected to be made available to me after the date of this auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information 
and I do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility 
is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. 

If, based on the work I will perform on this other information, I conclude that 
there is a material misstatement of this other information, I am required to 
communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with 
governance for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for 
pension plans, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing 
the Special Forces Pension Plan’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless an intention exists to liquidate or to cease 
operations, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Special 
Forces Pension Plan’s financial reporting process. 
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Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards, I exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. I also:

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Special 
Forces Pension Plan’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by 
management.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the Special Forces Pension Plan’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am 
required to draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures 
in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 

to the date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Special Forces Pension Plan to cease to continue as a 
going concern.

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify 
during my audit.

W. Doug Wylie FCPA, FCMA, ICD.D 
Auditor General

April 24, 2025
Edmonton, Alberta

[Original signed by W. Doug Wylie FCPA, FCMA, ICD.D]
Auditor General

April 24, 2025 
Edmonton, Alberta
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Net assets available for benefits

Assets

Cash (Note 2b) $	 6,600 $	 26,293 

Investments (Note 3) 4,744,523 4,191,992

Contributions receivable

Employers 3,713 3,760

Employees 3,367 3,148

Province of Alberta 559 1,089

Accounts receivable 1,043 1,630

Total assets 4,759,805 4,227,912

Liabilities

Accounts payable 1,793 2,797

Total liabilities 1,793 2,797

Net assets available for benefits $	 4,758,012 $	 4,225,115

Pension obligation and surplus

Pension obligation (Note 5) $	 4,133,920 $	 3,672,026

Surplus (Note 6) 624,092 553,089

Pension obligation and surplus $	 4,758,012 $	 4,225,115

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements.

Approved by the Board: Approved by Management:

JASON ELLIOT
Chair, Corporate Board

LIZ DOUGHTY
Chief Executive Officer

[Original signed by Liz Doughty,  
Chief Executive Officer]

[Original signed by Jason Elliot,  
Chair, Corporate Board]
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Increase in assets

Contributions (Note 7)

Employers $	 84,385 $	 88,778

Employees 80,553 83,543

Province of Alberta 7,228 7,592

Transfers from other plans 2,978 782

Investment income (Note 8)

Income 414,735 288,758

Change in fair value 143,657 81,290

Interest income (Note 2b) 1,624 857

735,160 551,600

Decrease in assets

Benefit payments (Note 10) 164,467 160,389

Transfers to other plans 2,009 277

Investment expenses (Note 11) 30,372 29,504

Administrative expenses (Note 12) 5,415 4,549

202,263 194,719

Increase in net assets 532,897 356,881

Net assets available for benefits at beginning of year 4,225,115 3,868,234

Net assets available for benefits at end of year $	 4,758,012 $	 4,225,115

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PENSION OBLIGATION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(in thousands)
2024 2023

Pre-1992 Post-1991 Total Pre-1992 Post-1991 Total

Increase in pension obligation

Interest accrued on opening pension obligations $	 42,322 $	 187,068 $	 229,390 $	 41,617 $	 171,103 $	 212,720

Benefits earned - 115,793 115,793 - 129,388 129,388

Net loss due to actuarial assumption changes  
(Note 5a) - 41,111 41,111 - - -

Net experience loss (Note 5b) - 247,429 247,429 11,795 66,328 78,123

42,322 591,401 633,723 53,412 366,819 420,231

Decrease in pension obligation

Benefit payments, transfers and interest 61,773 106,753 168,526 62,322 102,198 164,520

Net gain due to actuarial assumption changes  
(Note 5a) 683 - 683 20,466 166,113 186,579

Net experience gain (Note 5b) 2,620 - 2,620 - - -

65,076 106,753 171,829 82,788 268,311 351,099

Net (decrease) increase in pension obligation (22,754) 484,648 461,894 (29,376) 98,508 69,132

Pension obligation at beginning of year 688,162 2,983,864 3,672,026 717,538 2,885,356 3,602,894

Pension obligation at end of year (Note 5) $	 665,408 $	 3,468,512 $	 4,133,920 $	  688,162 $	 2,983,864 $	 3,672,026

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(All dollar amounts in thousands, except per member data in dollars)

NOTE 1.	 SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The following description of the Special Forces Pension Plan (SFPP or the Plan) 
is a summary only. For a complete description of the Plan, reference should be 
made to the SFPP Plan Text document.

Unless otherwise stated, all terms that are not defined below have the 
meaning ascribed to them in the Plan. Should anything in Note 1 or the financial 
statements conflict with the plan text and applicable pension laws, the plan 
rules and legislation shall apply.

a.	 GENERAL

The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan for police officers employed 
by participating employers in Alberta.

The Plan is a registered pension plan (registration number 0584375) as 
defined in the Income Tax Act, and accordingly, is not subject to income 
taxes. The Plan is also registered as a jointly sponsored plan under the 
Employment Pension Plans Act (Alberta) (EPPA), with certain exemptions 
provided under the Joint Governance of Public Sector Pension Plans 
Act (Alberta) (Joint Governance Act), and the Exemption (Public Sector 
Pension) Regulation (AR 3/2019).

The Plan is governed by SFPP Corporation and the SFPP Sponsor Board. 
The SFPP Sponsor Board has certain statutory functions with respect 
to the Plan under the Joint Governance Act, including making and 
amending the plan text, setting contribution rates, and establishing the 
Plan’s funding policy. SFPP Corporation is the legal trustee of the Fund 
and administrator of the Plan for all purposes under the EPPA, and 
management for the purposes of these financial statements.

b.	 PLAN FUNDING

The Plan is subject to the jointly sponsored plan funding rules of the 
EPPA and is exempt from the EPPA’s solvency funding requirements. 
Current service costs and any actuarial deficiency are funded by the 

employees and employers. Employees and employers are responsible 
for fully funding service after 1991. The current service contribution 
rates for employers are 1.1% higher than the rates of employees.

The contribution rates in effect at December 31, 2024 for current 
service were 13.80% (2023: 13.80%) of pensionable salary for 
employers and 12.70% (2023: 12.70%) for employees. Contributions 
towards the pre-1992 actuarial deficiency are set by statute at 0.75% of 
pensionable salary each for both employers and employees. Therefore, 
the total contribution rates in effect at December 31, 2024 remained 
unchanged from 2023 at 14.55% of pensionable salary for employers 
and 13.45% of pensionable salary for employees.

Pensionable salary is subject to an upper limit (the salary cap) to ensure 
the pension accrual is not greater than the maximum pension benefit 
limit allowed under the Income Tax Act. In 2024, the salary cap was 
$201,050 (2023: $195,314).

The unfunded liability for service prior to 1992 is being financed by 
additional contributions from employees, employers, and the Province 
of Alberta. Additional contributions are payable until December 31, 
2036 unless the unfunded liability has been previously eliminated. 
The rates are 0.75% each for employers and employees, and 1.25% 
of pensionable salary for the Province of Alberta. As long as there 
remains an unfunded liability for pre-1992 service, payment of all 
benefits arising from service before 1992 is guaranteed by the Province 
of Alberta. (Section 38 of Schedule 3 of the Joint Governance of Public 
Sector Pension Plans Act).

The SFPP Sponsor Board, in consultation with the Plan’s actuary, 
reviews the contribution rates at least once every three years. The 
most recent actuarial valuation for funding purposes was prepared at 
December 31, 2023. As a result, contribution rates for both employers 
and employees were reduced by 25 basis points effective January 1, 
2025. The contribution rates, including current service and pre-1992 
actuarial deficiency, will be 14.30% of pensionable salary for employers 
and 13.20% of pensionable salary for employees.

c.	 RETIREMENT BENEFITS

A member can commence their pension after 25 years of pensionable 
service or from age 55 and being vested. A member is vested for a 
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retirement benefit when they have at least two years of pensionable 
service if they terminated on or after April 1, 2020, five years of 
pensionable service if they terminated prior to April 1, 2020, or 
immediately if they are a participant in the Plan on or after attaining 
age 65.

The Plan is integrated with the Canada Pension Plan’s Year’s Maximum 
Pensionable Earnings (YMPE). The Plan provides for a pension of 1.4% 
for each year of pensionable service based on the highest average 
salary over five consecutive years up to the average YMPE over the 
same period and 2.0% on the salary above average YMPE, subject to the 
maximum pension benefit limit allowed under the Income Tax Act. For 
members who retire before age 65, the pension will include a bridge 
benefit until the member reaches age 65. The bridge benefit is 0.6% for 
each year of pensionable service based on the highest average salary 
over five consecutive years up to the average YMPE. The maximum 
pensionable service allowable under the Plan is 35 years.

d.	 DISABILITY PENSIONS

Members who become disabled and are in receipt of benefits from an 
approved disability plan continue to earn pensionable service credits 
under the Plan.

Individuals who became members before July 1, 2007, have a vested 
benefit in SFPP, and are totally or partially disabled may be entitled 
to an SFPP disability pension. Pensions may be payable to vested 
members who become totally disabled and retire early. Reduced 
pensions may be payable to vested members who become partially 
disabled and retire early.

Individuals who became members after June 30, 2007, and have no 
pensionable service prior to July 1, 2007, are not entitled to disability 
pensions.

e.	 DEATH BENEFITS

Benefits may be payable on the death of a member. 

If the member is vested, dies prior to commencing to receive a pension, 
and has a surviving pension partner entitled to a death benefit, the 
surviving pension partner may choose to receive either a survivor 
pension or a lump-sum payment. If there is no surviving pension partner 

entitled to a death benefit, the beneficiary(ies) would receive a lump-
sum payment. There are additional benefits for any dependent minor 
children with respect to pre-1992 service. 

If the member is not vested, the pension partner or beneficiary(ies) is 
entitled to receive death benefits in the form of a lump-sum payment.

If the member is vested and dies after commencing to receive a 
pension, the death benefit will depend on the pension option selected 
at retirement and can include a lifetime pension payable to a surviving 
pension partner, or a monthly pension or lump-sum benefit payable to 
the surviving beneficiary(ies) based on any remaining guaranteed period.

f.	 TERMINATION BENEFITS, REFUNDS AND TRANSFERS

Vested members who terminate before accumulating 25 years of 
pensionable service or age 55 may choose to receive a deferred pension 
or to withdraw their funds from the Plan. If the member chooses to 
withdraw their funds, they will receive a refund of their contributions 
and interest on service prior to 1992 and a lump-sum payment equal 
to the commuted value of their pension for service after 1991, with 
the commuted value being subject to locking-in provisions. Any service 
purchased by the member on an elective basis that was wholly funded 
by the member is not included in the commuted value and is instead 
refunded as contributions with interest. If the member’s contributions 
with interest made for service after 1991, excluding member wholly 
funded contributions, transferred amounts under a transfer agreement, 
and contributions toward pre-1992 unfunded liabilities, exceed 100% 
of the commuted value, the excess contributions with interest are 
refunded as taxable cash. 

Members who are not vested when they terminate receive a refund of 
the employee paid portion of their contributions with interest. These 
payments are included as benefit payments on the statement of 
changes in net assets available for benefits.

g.	 PURCHASED SERVICE AND TRANSFERS

Leaves of absence without salary which occur before the Plan’s 
deadline are costed on a contribution basis. All other leave and eligible 
service purchases are costed on an actuarial reserve basis and are cost 
neutral to the Plan. 
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The Plan also allows for the transfer of entitlements into the Plan under 
a transfer agreement. Reciprocal agreements provide that transferred-
in service be on an actuarial reserve basis and transferred-out service 
receive the greater of the commuted value or all contributions made by 
the member to the Plan.

h.	 COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS (COLA)

For pre-2001 service, pensions payable are increased each year on 
January 1st by an amount equal to 60% of the increase in the Alberta 
Consumer Price Index. The increase is based on the increase during the 
twelve-month period ending on October 31st in the previous year. For 
post-2000 service, the Sponsor Board determines each year whether and 
how much COLA can be granted based on the Plan’s financial condition.

COLA increases apply to pensions in pay and pensions payable to 
deferred vested members. The increase is subject to proration for 
pensions that become paid or payable within the previous year based 
on the number of complete months in the that calendar year after the 
vested member’s termination date. 

NOTE 2.	� SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 
REPORTING PRACTICES

a.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for pension plans. The 
Plan has elected to apply International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) for accounting policies that do not relate to its investment 
portfolio or pension obligation. The statements provide information 
about the net assets available in the Plan to meet future benefit 
payments and are prepared to assist Plan members and others in 
reviewing the activities of the Plan for the year.

b.	 CASH

Cash includes deposits in the plan’s administration bank account. The 
funds in this account are used for operational and pension benefits 
disbursements. Interest earned on cash is recorded on an accrual basis 
as Interest income.

c.	 VALUATION OF INVESTMENTS

Investments are recorded at fair value. As disclosed in Note 3, the Plan’s 
investments consist primarily of direct ownership in units of pooled 
investment funds (“the pools”). The pools are established by Ministerial 
Order 16/2014, being the Establishment and Maintenance of Pooled 
Funds, pursuant to the Financial Administration Act (Alberta), and the 
Alberta Investment Management Corporation Act (Alberta). Participants in 
pools include government and non-government funds and plans.

Contracts to buy and sell financial instruments in the pools are 
between the Province of Alberta and the third party to the contracts. 
Participants in the pools are not party to the contracts and have 
no control over the management of the pool and the selection of 
securities in the pool. Alberta Investment Management Corporation 
(AIMCo), a Crown corporation within the Ministry of Treasury Board and 
Finance, controls the creation of the pools and the management and 
administration of the pools including security selection. Accordingly, 
the Plan does not report the financial instruments of the pools on its 
statement of financial position.

The Plan becomes exposed to the financial risks and rewards 
associated with the underlying financial instruments in a pool when 
it purchases units issued by the pools and loses its exposure to those 
financial risks and rewards when it sells its units. The Plan reports its 
share of financial risks in Note 4.

The fair value of units held by the Plan is derived from the fair value of 
the underlying financial instruments held by the pools as determined 
by AIMCo (see Note 3b). Investments in units are recorded in the 
Plan’s accounts. The underlying financial instruments are recorded 
in the accounts of the pools. The pools have a market-based unit 
value that is used to distribute income to the pool participants and to 
value purchases and sales of the pool units. The pools include various 
financial instruments such as bonds, equities, real estate, derivatives, 
investment receivables and payables and cash.

Investments in units are recorded in the Plan’s accounts on a trade date 
basis. All purchases and sales of the pool units are in Canadian dollars.

Fair value is the amount of consideration agreed upon in an arm’s 
length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are 
under no compulsion to act.
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d.	 INVESTMENT INCOME

Investment income is recorded on an accrual basis.

Investment income is reported in the statement of changes in net 
assets available for benefits and in Note 8 and includes the following 
items recorded in the Plan’s accounts:

i.	 Income distributions from the pools based on the Plan’s 
pro-rata share of total units issued by the pools; and 

ii.	 Changes in fair value of units including realized gains and losses 
on disposal of units and unrealized gains and losses on units 
determined on an average cost basis.

e.	 INVESTMENT EXPENSES

Investment expenses include all amounts incurred by the Plan to earn 
investment income (see Note 11). Investment expenses are recorded 
on an accrual basis. Transaction costs are expensed as they are 
incurred.

f.	 VALUATION OF PENSION OBLIGATION

The value of the pension obligation and changes therein during the 
year are based on an actuarial valuation prepared by an independent 
firm of actuaries. The valuation is performed at least every three years 
and results from the most recent valuation are extrapolated, on an 
annual basis, to year-end. The valuation uses the projected benefit 
method pro-rated on service and SFPP Corporation’s best estimate, 
as at the measurement date, of various economic and non-economic 
assumptions.

g.	 MEASUREMENT UNCERTAINTY

In preparing these financial statements, estimates and assumptions 
are used in circumstances where the actual values are unknown. 
Uncertainty in the determination of the amount at which an item is 
recognized in the financial statements is known as measurement 
uncertainty. Such uncertainty exists when there is a variance between 
the recognized amount and another reasonably possible amount, as 
there is whenever estimates are used.

Measurement uncertainty exists in the valuation of the Plan’s 
pension obligation, private investments, hedge funds, real estate and 
renewable investments. Uncertainty arises because:

i.	 the Plan’s actual experience may differ, perhaps significantly, 
from assumptions used in the extrapolation of the Plan’s 
pension obligation, and

ii.	 the estimated fair values of the Plan’s private investments, 
hedge funds, real estate and renewable investments may differ 
significantly from the values that would have been used had a 
ready market existed for these investments.

While best estimates have been used in the valuation of the Plan’s 
pension obligation, private investments, hedge funds, real estate, and 
renewable investments, it is possible, based on existing knowledge, 
that changes in future conditions in the short term could require a 
material change in the recognized amounts.

Differences between actual results and expectations in the Plan’s 
pension obligation are disclosed as assumption or other changes and 
net experience gains or losses in the statement of changes in pension 
obligation in the year when actual results are known.

Differences between the estimated fair values and the amount 
ultimately realized for investments are included in net investment 
income in the year when the ultimate realizable values are known.

NOTE 3.	 INVESTMENTS

The Plan’s investments are managed at the asset class level for the purposes 
of evaluating the Plan’s risk exposure and investment performance against 
approved benchmarks based on fair value. AIMCo invests the Plan’s assets in 
accordance with the Statement of Investment Policies and Procedures (SIPP) 
approved by the SFPP Corporate Board. The fair value of the pool units is based 
on the Plan’s share of the net asset value of the pooled fund. The pools have 
a market-based unit value that is used to allocate income to participants of 
the pool and to value purchases and sales of pool units. AIMCo is delegated 
authority to independently purchase and sell securities in the pools and Plan, 
and units of the pools, within the ranges approved for each asset class (see 
Note 4).
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FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY (A)

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Asset Class Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Interest-bearing securities

Cash and short-term securities $	 65,555 $	 - $	 65,555 $	 2,909 $	 - $	 2,909

Bonds, mortgages, private debt and loans 1,021,342 367,283 1,388,625 886,607 328,884 1,215,491

1,086,897 367,283 1,454,180 889,516 328,884 1,218,400

Equities

Canadian 195,840 - 195,840 157,992 - 157,992

Global development 1,118,570 21,592 1,140,162 1,004,313 24,884 1,029,197

Private 959 265,701 266,660 248 234,112 234,360

Emerging markets 239,083 - 239,083 168,259 - 168,259

Global small cap 189,072 - 189,072 174,331 - 174,331

1,743,524 287,293 2,030,817 1,505,143 258,996 1,764,139

Inflation sensitive

Real estate - 507,105 507,105 - 470,017 470,017

Infrastructure 686 558,714 559,400 2 498,650 498,652

Real return bonds 72,169 - 72,169 123,116 - 123,116

Renewable - 108,478 108,478 - 107,536 107,536

72,855 1,174,297 1,247,152 123,118 1,076,203 1,199,321

Strategic, tactical and currency investments * 3,907 8,467 12,374 (56) 10,188 10,132

Total Investments $	 2,907,183 $	 1,837,340 $	 4,744,523 $	 2,517,721 $	 1,674,271 $	 4,191,992

* �This asset class is not listed separately in the SIPP as it relates to strategic investments and currency overlays made on an opportunistic and discretionary basis by AIMCo (see Note 4).
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a.	 FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 

The quality and reliability of information used to estimate the fair 
value of investments is classified according to the following fair value 
hierarchy with level 1 being the highest quality and reliability.

•	 Level 1 - fair value is based on quoted prices in an active market. 
Although the pools may ultimately hold publicly traded listed 
equity investments, the pool units themselves are not listed in an 
active market and therefore cannot be classified as Level 1 for fair 
value hierarchy purposes. Pool units classified by the Plan as Level 
2 may contain investments that might otherwise be classified as 
Level 1.

•	 Level 2 - fair value is estimated using valuation techniques that 
make use of market-observable inputs other than quoted market 
prices. This level includes pool units that hold public equities, debt 
securities and derivative contracts totaling $2,907,183 (2023: 
$2,517,721).

•	 Level 3 - fair value is estimated using inputs based on non-
observable market data. This level includes pool units that hold 
private mortgages, hedge funds, private equities and inflation 
sensitive investments totaling $1,837,340 (2023: $1,674,271).

RECONCILIATION OF LEVEL 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Balance at beginning of year $	 1,674,271 $	 1,423,242

Investment income * 122,971 29,373

Purchases of Level 3  
pooled fund units 277,892 280,952

Sale of Level 3  
pooled fund units (237,794) (59,296)

Balance at end of year $	 1,837,340 $	 1,674,271

* �Investment income includes unrealized losses of $21,582 (2023: $13,911).

b.	 VALUATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RECORDED BY AIMCO IN 
THE POOLS

The methods used to determine the fair value of investments recorded 
in the pools are explained in the following paragraphs:

•	 Interest-bearing securities: Public interest-bearing securities 
are valued at the year-end closing sale price or the average of 
the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an independent securities 
valuation company. Private mortgages are valued based on the 
net present value of future cash flows. Cash flows are discounted 
using appropriate interest rate premiums over similar Government 
of Canada benchmark bonds trading in the market. Private debt 
and loans are valued similar to private mortgages.

•	 Equities: Public equities are valued at the year-end closing sale 
price or the average of the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an 
independent securities valuation company. The fair value of hedge 
fund investments is estimated by external managers. The fair value 
of private equities is estimated by managers or general partners 
of private equity funds, pools, and limited partnerships. Valuation 
methods may encompass a broad range of approaches. The cost 
approach is used to value companies without either profits or cash 
flows. Established private companies are valued using the fair 
market value approach reflecting conventional valuation methods 
including discounted cash flows and earnings multiple analysis.

•	 Inflation sensitive: The estimated fair value of private real estate 
investments is reported at the most recent appraised value, net 
of any liabilities against the real property. Real estate properties 
are appraised annually by qualified external real estate appraisers. 
Appraisers use a combination of methods to determine fair value 
including replacement cost, direct comparison, direct capitalization 
of earnings and the discounted cash flows. The fair value of 
renewable investments is appraised annually by independent 
third-party evaluators. Infrastructure investments are valued 
similar to private equity investments. Real return bonds are valued 
similar to public interest-bearing securities.
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•	 Strategic, tactical and currency investments: For tactical asset 
allocations, investments in derivative contracts provide overweight 
or underweight exposure to global equity and bond markets, 
including emerging markets. Currency investments consist of 
directly held currency forward and spot contracts.

•	 Foreign currency: Foreign currency transactions in pools are 
translated into Canadian dollars using average rates of exchange. 
At year end, the fair value of investments in other assets and 
liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated at the 
year-end exchange rates.

•	 Derivative contracts: The carrying value of derivative contracts 
in a favourable and unfavourable position is recorded at fair value 
and is included in the fair value of pooled investment funds (see 
Note 4f). The estimated fair value of equity and bond index swaps 
is based on changes in the appropriate market-based index net 
of accrued floating rate interest. Interest rate swaps and cross-
currency interest rate swaps are valued based on discounted 
cash flows using current market yields and exchange rates. Credit 
default swaps are valued based on discounted cash flows using 
current market yields and calculated default probabilities. Forward 
foreign exchange contracts are valued based on the difference 
between contractual foreign exchange rates and foreign exchange 
forward rate. Futures contracts are valued based on quoted market 
prices. Options to enter into interest rate swap contracts are 
valued based on discounted cash flows using current market yields 
and volatility parameters which measure changes in the underlying 
swap. Warrants and rights are valued at the year-end closing sale 
price or the average of the latest bid and ask prices quoted by an 
independent securities valuation company.

•	 Repurchase agreements: The Plan has exposure to repurchase 
agreements through its investments. A repurchase agreement can 
be thought of as a collateralized loan. Repurchase agreements 
are commonly used to provide short-term liquidity. The lender 
provides cash to the borrower (the Plan) in exchange for security, 
which acts as collateral. At a future date, the borrower repurchases 
the same security plus accrued interest. The Plan’s exposure to 
repurchase agreements as of December 31, 2024, was $269,458 
(2023: $399,655)

NOTE 4.	 INVESTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT

The Plan is exposed to financial risks associated with the underlying securities 
held in the pools created and managed by AIMCo. These financial risks include 
credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk. Credit risk relates to the possibility 
that a loss may occur from the failure of another party to perform according to 
the terms of a contract. Market risk is comprised of currency risk, interest rate 
risk and price risk. Liquidity risk is the risk the Plan will not be able to meet its 
obligations as they fall due.

The investment policies and procedures of the Plan are clearly outlined in the 
SIPP approved by the SFPP Corporate Board. The purpose of the SIPP is to 
ensure the Plan is invested and managed in a prudent manner in accordance with 
current, accepted governance practices incorporating an appropriate level of risk. 
The SFPP Corporate Board manages the Plan’s return-risk trade- off through 
asset class diversification, target ranges on each asset class, diversification 
within each asset class, quality constraints on fixed income instruments and 
restrictions on amounts exposed to countries designated as emerging markets. 
Forward foreign exchange contracts may be used to manage currency exposure 
in connection with securities purchased in a foreign currency (see Note 4b).

Actuarial liabilities of the Plan are primarily affected by the long-term real 
rate of return expected to be earned on investments. In order to earn the best 
possible return at an acceptable level of risk, the SFPP Corporate Board has 
established the following asset mix long term policy weight:
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Asset Class Target Asset  
Policy Mix Range

Actual Asset Mix (a) (in thousands)

2024 % 2023 %
Interest-bearing securities

Money market (cash and 
short-term securities) 0-10% $	 65,555 1.3 $	 2,909  0.1

Fixed income (bonds and mortgages) 13-48% 1,388,625  29.3 1,215,491 29.0

Equities 17-71% 2,030,817  42.8 1,764,139 42.1

Inflation sensitive 16-44% 1,247,152 26.3 1,199,321 28.6

Strategic, tactical and currency (b) 0-3% 12,374 0.3 10,132 0.2

$	 4,744,523 100.0% $	 4,191,992 100%

(a)	 Actual investments are within the ranges for each asset class outlined in the SIPP.
(b)	� In accordance with the SIPP, AIMCo may invest up to 3% of the fair value of the Plan’s investments in strategic opportunities that are outside of the asset classes listed above. AIMCo may, at 

its discretion, invest the funds in currency overlays.

a.	 CREDIT RISK

i.	 Debt securities

The Plan is indirectly exposed to credit risk associated with the 
underlying debt securities held in the pools managed by AIMCo. 
Counterparty credit risk is the risk of loss arising from the failure of a 
counterparty to fully honour its financial obligations. The credit quality 
of financial assets is generally assessed by reference to external credit 
ratings. The credit rating of a debt security may be impacted by the 
overall credit rating of the counterparty, the seniority of the debt issue, 
bond covenants, maturity distribution and other factors.

Credit risk can also lead to losses when issuers and debtors are 
downgraded by credit rating agencies usually leading to a fall in the fair 
value of the counterparty’s obligations. Credit risk exposure for financial 
instruments is measured by the positive fair value of the contractual 
obligations with counterparties. The fair value of all investments 

reported in Note 3 is directly or indirectly impacted by credit risk to 
some degree. The majority of investments in debt securities have credit 
ratings considered to be investment grade.

Unrated debt securities consist primarily of mortgages and private debt 
placements.

The table below summarizes the Plan’s investments in debt securities 
by credit rating at December 31, 2024:

Credit Rating 2024 2023
Investment Grade (AAA to BBB-) 80.2% 83.0%

Speculative Grade (BB+ or lower) 2.3% 1.4%

Unrated 17.5% 15.6%

100.0% 100.0%
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ii.	 Counterparty default risk - derivative contracts

The Plan is exposed to counterparty credit risk associated with the 
derivative contracts held in the pools. The maximum credit risk in 
respect of derivative financial instruments is the fair value of all 
contracts with counterparties in a favourable position (see Note 
4f). AIMCo is responsible for selecting and monitoring derivative 
counterparties on behalf of the Plan. AIMCo monitors counterparty risk 
exposures and actively seeks to mitigate counterparty risk by requiring 
that counterparties collateralize mark-to-market gains for the Plan.

Provisions are in place to allow for termination of the contract should 
there be a material downgrade in a counterparty’s credit rating. The 
exposure to credit risk on derivatives is reduced by entering into master 
netting agreements and collateral agreements with counterparties. 
To the extent that any unfavourable contracts with the counterparty 
are not settled, they reduce the Plan’s net exposure in respect of 
favourable contracts with the same counterparty.

iii.	 Security lending risk

To generate additional income, the pools participate in a securities-
lending program. Under this program, the custodian may lend 
investments held in the pools to eligible third parties for short 
periods. At December 31, 2024, the Plan’s share of securities loaned 
under this program is $169,652 (2023: $141,831) and collateral held 
totals $181,691 (2023: $152,683). Securities borrowers are required 
to provide the collateral to assure the performance of redelivery 
obligations. Collateral may take the form of cash, other investments or 
bankers’ acceptances and bankers’ deposit notes. All collateralization, 
by the borrower, must be in excess of 100% of investments loaned.

b.	 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Plan is exposed to foreign currency risk associated with the 
underlying securities held in the pools that are denominated in 
currencies other than the Canadian dollar. Foreign currency risk is the 
risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fair 
values of investments denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
into Canadian dollars using the reporting date exchange rate. As a 

result, fluctuations in the relative value of the Canadian dollar against 
these foreign currencies can result in a positive or negative effect on 
the fair value of investments. Approximately 41% (2023: 36%) of the 
Plan’s investments, or $1,953,365 (2023: $1,513,644), are denominated 
in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, with the largest foreign 
currency exposure being to the US dollar, 26% (2023: 21%) and the Euro, 
5% (2023: 4%).

If the value of the Canadian dollar increased by 10% against all other 
currencies, and all other variables are held constant, the potential loss to 
the Plan would be approximately 4.1% (2023: 3.6%).

The following table summarizes the Plan’s exposure to foreign currency 
investments held in pooled investment funds at December 31, 2024:

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Currency* Fair Value Sensitivity Fair Value Sensitivity
U.S. dollar $	 1,224,521 $	 (122,452) $	 877,324 $	 (87,732)

Euro 234,959 (23,496) 172,961 (17,296)

British pound 127,231 (12,723) 116,564 (11,656)

Japanese yen 79,137 (7,914) 83,549 (8,355)

Other foreign 
currency 287,517 (28,752) 263,246 (26,325)

Total foreign  
currency  
investments

$	 1,953,365 $	 (195,337) $	 1,513,644 $	 (151,364)

* �Information on specific currencies is disclosed when the current year fair value is 
greater than 1% of the Plan’s net assets.

c.	 INTEREST RATE RISK

The Plan is exposed to interest rate risk associated with the underlying 
interest-bearing securities held in the pools managed by AIMCo. Interest 
rate risk relates to the possibility that the investments will change in 
value due to future fluctuations in market interest rates. In general, 
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investment returns from bonds and mortgages are sensitive to 
changes in the level of interest rates, with longer-term interest-bearing 
securities being more sensitive to interest rate changes than shorter-
term bonds. If interest rates increased by 1%, and all other variables 
are held constant, the potential loss in fair value to the Plan would be 
approximately 2.5% of total investments (2023: 2.8%).

d.	 PRICE RISK

Price risk relates to the possibility that equity investments will 
change in value due to future fluctuations in market prices caused 
by factors specific to an individual equity investment or other factors 
affecting all equities traded in the market. The Plan is exposed to 
price risk associated with the underlying equity investments held in 
pools managed by AIMCo. If equity market indices (S&P/TSX, S&P500, 
S&P1500 and MSCI ACWI and their sectors) declined by 10%, and 
all other variables are held constant, the potential loss to the Plan 
would be approximately 5.5% (2023: 4.6%). Changes in fair value of 
investments are recognized in the statement of changes in net assets 
available for benefits.

e.	 LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Plan will encounter difficulty in 
meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. Liquidity 
requirements of the Plan are met through income generated from 
investments, employee and employer contributions, and by investing 
in pools that hold publicly traded liquid assets traded in an active 
market that are easily sold and converted to cash. Units in pools that 
hold private investments like real estate, renewable, infrastructure 
and private equities are less easily converted to cash since the 
underlying securities are illiquid because they take more time to sell. 
These sources of cash are used to pay pension benefits and operating 
expenses, purchase new investments, settle derivative transactions 
with counterparties and margin calls on futures contracts. The Plan’s 
future liabilities include the accrued pension benefits obligation and 
exposure to net payables to counterparties (Note 4f).

f.	 USE OF DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN POOLED 
INVESTMENT FUNDS

The Plan has indirect exposure to derivative financial instruments 
through its investment in units of the pools. AIMCo uses derivative 
financial instruments to cost effectively gain access to equity markets 
in the pools, manage asset exposure within the pools, enhance pool 
returns and manage interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit 
risk in the pools.

By counterparty Number of 
counterparties

Plan’s Indirect Share 
(in thousands)

2024 2023
Contracts in net favourable 
position (current credit 
exposure)

90 3,742 56,707

Contracts in net  
unfavourable position 17 (34,612) (8,800)

Net fair value of  
derivative contracts 107 (30,870) 47,907

i.	 Current credit exposure: The current credit exposure is limited 
to the amount of loss that would occur if all counterparties to 
contracts in a net favourable position totaling $3,742 (2023: 
$56,707) were to default at once.

ii.	 Cash settlements: Receivables or payables with counterparties are 
usually settled in cash every three months.

iii.	 Contract notional amounts: The fair value of receivables (receive 
leg) and payables (pay leg) and the exchange of cash flows with 
counterparties in pooled funds are based on a rate or price applied 
to a notional amount specified in the derivative contract. The 
notional amount itself is not invested, received or exchanged with 
the counterparty and is not indicative of the credit risk associated 
with the contract. Notional amounts are not assets or liabilities and 
do not change the asset mix reported in Note 3. Accordingly, there 
is no accounting policy for their recognition in the statement of 
financial position.
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Types of derivatives 
used in pools

Plan’s Indirect Share (in thousands)

2024 2023
Equity-based derivatives $	 (5,294) $	 21,754

Foreign currency derivatives (23,152) 15,672

Interest rate derivatives (2,416) 10,330

Credit risk derivatives (8) 151

Net fair value of  
derivative contracts $	 (30,870) $	 47,907

i. Equity derivatives are structured to receive income from
counterparties based on the performance of a specified market-
based equity index, security or basket of equity securities applied
to a notional amount in exchange for floating rate interest paid to
the counterparty. Floating rate notes are held in equity pools to
provide floating rate interest to support the pay leg of the equity
derivatives. Rights, warrants, futures and options are also included
as structured equity replication derivatives.

ii. Foreign currency derivatives include contractual agreements to
exchange specified currencies at an agreed upon exchange rate
and on an agreed settlement date in the future.

iii. Interest rate derivatives exchange interest rate cash flows (fixed to
floating or floating to fixed) based on a notional amount. Interest
rate derivatives primarily include interest rate swaps and cross
currency interest rate swaps, futures contracts and options.

iv. Credit risk derivatives include credit default swaps allowing the
pools to buy and sell protection on credit risk inherent in a bond.
A premium is paid or received, based on a notional amount in
exchange for a contingent payment should a defined credit event
occur with respect to the underlying security.

v. At December 31, 2024, deposits in futures contracts margin
accounts totaled $7,886 (2023: $3,325). Cash and non-
cash collateral for derivative contracts pledged and received,
respectively, totaled $48,176 (2023: $28,204) and $Nil (2023: $Nil).

NOTE 5.	 PENSION OBLIGATION

a. ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND EXTRAPOLATION ASSUMPTIONS

An actuarial valuation of the Plan was carried out as at December 31,
2023 and was then extrapolated by Aon to December 31, 2024.

The actuarial assumptions used in determining the value of the
liability for accrued benefits of $4,133,920 (2023: $3,672,026) reflect
management’s best estimate, as at the measurement date, of future
economic events and involve both economic and non-economic
assumptions. The non-economic assumptions include considerations
such as mortality as well as withdrawal and retirement rates. The
primary economic assumptions include the discount rate, inflation rate
and salary escalation rate. The discount rate is determined by taking
the plan specific asset allocation and applying the expected long-term
asset returns determined by an independently developed investment
model, less expected plan investment expenses, and an additive for
diversification and rebalancing. It does not assume a return for active
management beyond the passive benchmark.

The major assumptions used for accounting purposes were:

%	 2024 %	 2023
Discount rate 6.18 6.15

Inflation rate* 2.50 3.00

Salary escalation rate** 3.75-3.00 2.00-2.75

Mortality rate 120% of the 2014 Canadian Pensioner 
Mortality Table (Public Sector)

* �2.50% for 2024, 2.25% for 2025 and 2.00% per annum thereafter
**  �2.00% for one year from December 31, 2023, 3.75% per annum for two years 

from December 31, 2024 and 3.00% per annum thereafter, in addition to age 
specific merit and promotion increase assumptions.

An actuarial valuation of the Plan will be performed at least triennially. 
Any differences between the actuarial valuation results and 
extrapolation results as reported in these financial statements will 
affect the financial position of the Plan and will be accounted for as 
gains or losses in the subsequent year the valuation is performed.
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b. NET EXPERIENCE GAIN AND LOSS

Net experience gain for pre-1992 of $2,620 (2023: net experience loss of $11,795) reflects
the results of the valuation as at December 31, 2023 and is offset by actual COLA greater than
expected.

Net experience loss for post-1991 of $247,429 (2023: net experience loss of $66,328) reflects the
decision to increase the target COLA from 30% to 60% of Alberta Consumer Price Index, with the
remainder reflecting the results of the valuation as at December 31, 2023 and actual 2025 COLA
greater than expected.

c. SENSITIVITY OF CHANGES IN MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

The Plan’s future experience will differ, perhaps significantly, from the assumptions used in the
actuarial valuation and extrapolation. Any differences between the actuarial assumptions and
future experience will emerge as gains or losses in future valuations and will affect the financial
position of the Plan.

The following is a summary of the sensitivities of the Plan’s obligation and current service cost to
changes in assumptions used in the actuarial extrapolation at December 31, 2024:

(in thousands)
Changes in 

Assumptions
%

Increase in Plan’s 
Obligation

$

Increase in Current 
Service Cost as a % of 

Pensionable Earnings (1)

Inflation rate increase holding 
discount rate and salary escalation 
assumptions constant

1% 301,801 1.9%

Salary escalation rate increase 
holding inflation rate and discount 
rate assumptions constant

1% 134,243 2.2%

Discount rate decrease holding 
inflation rate and salary escalation 
assumptions constant

(1%) 672,590 5.8%

(1) �The current service cost as a percentage of pensionable earnings as determined by the December 31, 2024 
extrapolation was 22.26%.
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NOTE 6.	 SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

In accordance with the requirements of the Joint Governance of Public Sector Pension Plans Act, a separate accounting is required of the pension obligation and 
deficiency with respect to service that was recognized as pensionable as at December 31, 1991.

(in thousands)
2024 2023

Pre-1992 Post-1991 Total Pre-1992 Post-1991 Total

(Deficit) Surplus at beginning of year $	 (126,894) $	 679,983 $	 553,089 $	 (159,743) $	 425,083 $	 265,340

Increase in Plan Fund net assets 
available for benefits 23,299 509,598 532,897 3,473 353,408 356,881

Net decrease (increase) in pension obligation 22,754 (484,648) (461,894) 29,376 (98,508) (69,132)

(Deficit) Surplus at end of year $	 (80,841) $	 704,933 $	 624,092 $	 (126,894) $	 679,983 $	 553,089

Net assets available for benefits 
at beginning of year $	 561,268 $	 3,663,847 $	 4,225,115 $	 557,795 $	 3,310,439 $	 3,868,234

Increase in Plan net assets available for benefits 23,299 509,598 532,897 3,473 353,408 356,881

Net assets available for benefits at end of year $	 584,567 $	 4,173,445 $	 4,758,012 $	 561,268 $	 3,663,847 $	 4,225,115

This Plan deficiency is for accounting purposes and may differ from the Plan Fund deficiency for funding purposes (Note 14).
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NOTE 7.	 CONTRIBUTIONS

(in thousands) 2024 2023

Employers

Current service $	 78,751 $	 81,448

Past service 1,297 2,775

Unfunded liability 4,337 4,555

$	 84,385 $	 88,778

Employees

Current service 72,560 74,605

Past service 3,656 4,383

Unfunded liability 4,337 4,555

$	 80,553 $	 83,543

Province of Alberta

Unfunded liability 7,228 7,592

$	 7,228 $	 7,592

$	 172,166 $	 179,913
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NOTE 8.	 INVESTMENT INCOME

The following is a summary of the Plan’s investment income (loss) by asset class:

(in thousands) Income Change in Fair 
Value 2024 Total Income Change in Fair 

Value 2023 Total

Interest-bearing securities $	 45,910 $	 9,449 $	 55,359 $	 43,464 $	 47,650 $	 91,114

Equities

Canadian 16,029 17,300 33,329 24,108 5,670 29,778

Foreign 253,963 107,195 361,158 192,514 34,002 226,516

Private 13,541 21,820 35,361 13,023 12,249 25,272

283,533 146,315 429,848 229,645 51,921 281,566

Inflation Sensitive

Real estate 4,112 (7,394) (3,282) 14,986 (44,150) (29,164)

Real return bonds 4,560 (887) 3,673 142 5,832 5,974

Infrastructure 75,213 (6,068) 69,145 (1,270) 19,584 18,314

Renewables 95 2,780 2,875 4,188 (2,350) 1,838

83,980 (11,569) 72,411 18,046 (21,084) (3,038)

Strategic, tactical and currency 
investments 1,312 (538) 774 (2,397) 2,803 406

$	 414,735 $	 143,657 $	 558,392 $	 288,758 $	 81,290 $	 370,048

The change in fair value includes realized and unrealized gains and losses 
on pool units and currency hedges. Realized and unrealized (losses) on pool 
units total $25,424 and $117,470 respectively (2023: losses of $(13,494) and 
$94,565 respectively). Realized and unrealized gains and losses on currency 
hedges total $50 and $713 respectively (2023: $932 and $(713)) respectively.

Income earned in pooled investment funds is distributed to the Plan daily based 
on the Plan’s pro rata share of units issued by the pool. Income earned by the 
pools is determined on an accrual basis and includes interest, dividends, security 
lending income, realized gains and losses on sale of securities determined on an 
average cost basis, and income and expense on derivative contracts. 
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NOTE 9.	� INVESTMENT RETURNS, CHANGE IN NET ASSETS AND 
PENSION OBLIGATION

The following is a summary of investment returns (losses), and the annual 
change in net assets compared to the annual change in the pension obligation 
and the per cent of pension obligation supported by net assets:

(in per cent) 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Increase (decrease) in net assets 
attributed to:

Investment income

Policy benchmark return on 
investments 12.7 10.0 (8.9) 9.7 10.2

Value (lost) added by the 
investment manager (0.1) (1.2) 1.7 5.9 (5.7)

Time weighted rate of return, 
at fair value (a) 12.6 8.8 (7.2) 15.6 4.5

Other sources (b) 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.4  (0.5)

Per cent change in net assets (c) 12.6 9.2 (7.2) 16.0 4.0

Per cent change in pension 
obligation (c) 12.6 1.9 (3.7) 4.4 9.6

Per cent of pension obligation 
supported by net assets 115 115 107 111 100

(a)	 All investment returns are provided by AIMCo and are net of investment expenses. 
(b)	� Other sources includes employee and employer contributions and transfers from other 

plans, net of benefit payments, transfers to other plans and administration expenses.
(c)	� The percentage change in net assets and the pension obligation is based on the 

amounts reported on the statement of changes in net assets available for benefits and 
the statement of changes in pension obligation.

NOTE 10.	 BENEFIT PAYMENTS

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Retirement benefits $	 151,520 $	 141,756

Disability pensions 405 417

Termination benefits 9,936 15,413

Death benefits 2,606 2,803

$	 164,467 $	 160,389

NOTE 11.	 INVESTMENT EXPENSES

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Amount charged by AIMCo for:

Investment costs (a) $	 20,328 $	 17,204

Performance-based fees (a) 9,049 11,289

Goods and services tax 995 1,011

Total investment expenses $	 30,372 $	 29,504

Increase in expenses (a) 2.9% 22.3%

Increase in average investments under 
management 11.1% 0.4%

Decrease in value of investments attributed to 
AIMCo (0.1)% (1.2)%

Expenses as a percent of dollar invested 0.7% 0.7 %

Investment expenses per member (in dollars) $	 3,673 $	 3,672

(a)	� Investment expenses are charged by AIMCo on a cost-recovery basis. Please refer to 
AIMCo’s financial statements for a more detailed breakdown of the types of expenses 
incurred by AIMCo. Amounts recovered by the investment manager for investment 
costs include those costs that are primarily non-performance related, including external 
management fees, external administration costs, employee salaries and incentive 
benefits and overhead costs. Amounts recovered by AIMCo for performance-based fees 
relate to external managers hired by AIMCo.
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NOTE 12.	 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Pension administration costs

Alberta Pensions Services Corporation (APS) $	 1,824 $	 1,546

SFPP Corporation 3,411 2,855

Goods and services tax and other 174 147

Plan bank fees 6 1

5,415 4,549

Expenses per member (in dollars) $	 655 $	 566

Pension administration costs were paid to APS and SFPP Corporation on a cost-
recovery basis. 

Goods and service tax reflects the amount not eligible for rebate under the 
Excise Tax Act. 

NOTE 13.	 TOTAL PLAN EXPENSES

Total Plan Expenses comprise investment expenses per Note 11 and 
administrative expenses per Note 12 of $35,787 (2023: $34,053) or $4,328 
(2023: $4,238) per member and 0.75% (2023: 0.81%) of net assets under 
administration.

NOTE 14.	 CAPITAL

The Plan defines its capital as the funded status. The actuarial surplus or deficit 
is determined by an actuarial funding valuation performed, at a minimum, every 
three years. The objective is to ensure that the Plan is fully funded over the long 
term through the management of investments, contribution rates and benefits. 
Investments, the use of derivatives and leverage are based on an asset mix 
and risk policies and procedures that are designed to enable the Plan to meet 
or exceed its long-term funding requirement within an acceptable level of risk, 
consistent with the Plan’s SIPP approved by the Board.

The Plan’s asset values are determined on the fair value basis for accounting 
purposes. However, for funding valuation purposes, asset values are adjusted 
for fluctuations in fair values to moderate the effect of market volatility 
on the Plan’s funded status. Actuarial asset values for funding valuation 
purposes amounted to $4,510,179 at December 31, 2024 (2023: $4,293,584), 
comprising of $552,536 (2023: $572,522) Pre-1992 and $3,957,643 (2023: 
$3,721,062) Post-1991. 

NOTE 15.	 RESPONSIBILITY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were approved by the Corporate Board of Directors 
of the SFPP Corporation based on information provided by SFPP Corporation, 
APS, AIMCo and the Plan’s actuary.
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MEMBERSHIP OR PENSION INQUIRIES

c/o Alberta Pensions Services Corporation
5103 Windermere Boulevard SW

Edmonton, AB T6W 0S9

Use your secure online account at sfpp.ca  
to send a secure message.

1-877-809-7377 
memberservices@sfpp.ca 

MANAGEMENT OF THE PLAN

SFPP Corporation
1500 College Plaza

8215 112 Street NW
Edmonton, AB T6G 2C8

corporation@sfpp.ca




